MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance
with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10.of the Revised
Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1955



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955




AUDIT OF COUNTIES 217
PUBLIC LAWS, 1955 CHAP. 269

Chapter 268

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Recorder of the Portland
Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 89, § 254, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89
of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that said paragraph, so far as it
relates to the amount to be paid for clerk hire in the office of the recorder of the
Portland Municipal Court, shall read as follows:

“for clerks in the office of the recorder of the Portland municipal court, $5,666
$5,980;’

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 269
AN ACT Relating to Audit of Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 89, § 15-A, additional. Chapter 89 of the revised statutes is herei)y
amended by adding thereto a new sectiomn, to be numbered 15-A, to read as fol~
lows:

‘Sec. 15-A. County audit. Every county shall have an audit made of its ac--
counts annually covering the last complete fiscal year by either the State De-
partment of Audit or by qualified public accountants, recognized as competent au-
ditors by their training and experience. Choice of such auditor may be made by
the county commissioners.

The audit shall be performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and procedures pertaining to governmental accounting, and in case of
dissatisfaction with the audit made by others than the State Department of Audit,
upon petition by the municipal officers of three or more municipalities, the State
Department of Audit shall make another audit, and the parties making such
audits shall have access to all necessary papers, books and records.

Upon completion of an audit, the auditor shall render a report to the county
commissioners and a certified copy thereof to the State Auditor, embodying the
results of his findings with such suggestions as he may deem advisable for the
proper administration of the county, and he shall also render to the State Depart-
ment of Audit a certified copy of an audit procedural form as prescribed by the
State Department of Audit for governmental audits.’

Effective August 20, 1955
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